
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 7 December 2016 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred and Anna 
King.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor J Nunn Leader 
 

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader 
  

Councillor M Hallam Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred 
 

Finance 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing 
 

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater numbe
[...]
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

None  
 

(A) RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - ON THE CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION OF 16 
NOVEMBER - ITEM 11 - RE-PROVISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES CONTRACT.   

(Copy herewith)  
 

7. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ON THE CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION OF 
16 NOVEMBER - ITEM 11 - RE-PROVISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES CONTRACT.   

Report of Director of Customer and Communities (Copy to follow)  
 

8. DELAPRE ABBEY   

 Report of Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  
 

9. DELIVERY OF NEW SOCIAL HOUSING   

 Report of Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  
 

10. REVENUES AND BENEFITS DELIVERY OPTIONS   

 Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith)  
 

11. GROWING TOGETHER NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN (GTNP) EXAMINERS 
REPORT AND REFERENDUM   

 Report of Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  
 



12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 16 November 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 16 November 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt  (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Eldred, Hadland, Hallam and King 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received form Councillor Hibbert.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 19th October 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.    
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Toby Birch addressed Cabinet on Item 9 – ‘New Community Centre and sports
[...]

Internal witnesses as detailed at paragraph 5. 
 
The Call-In Authors, Councillors Danielle Stone and Anamul Haque, attended the Call-In 
Hearing to respond to the Committees questions. 
 
The Call-In Hearing was published through the Council’s usual channels and was attended 
by one member of the public, who addressed the Committee. 
 

13



 8 

9.5 
 
 

Six ward Councillors attended the Call-In Hearing, of which four addressed the Committee. 
 

 
10 Background Papers 

  
10.1 The key papers are:- 

 

 Cabinet report of 16 November 2016  – Item 11 –   Re-Provision of the 
Environmental Services Contract 

 Decision notice  –  Cabinet of 16 November 2016  – Item 11 –   Re-Provision of 
the Environmental Services Contract 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Author and Title: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane Chair, 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
Telephone and Email: 0300 300 7000, email: ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 

 

14

mailto:ttiff@northampton.gov.uk


 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
7 December 2016 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning 
 
Cllr Tim Hadland 
 
Delapre 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To consider and note financial variances to the restoration project which are 

as a result of delayed completion of the restoration works.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

2.1 Notes a delay in the completion of the restoration project due to the delayed 
connection of utilities into the Abbey. 
 

2.2 Recognises that the delay in completion of the project has led to increased 
costs that will represent an overspend against the approved capital budget. 

 
2.3 Agrees that a detailed financial assessment of the project including resultant 

implications of the delay will need to be completed. 
 
2.4 Notes an increase to the capital budget of £65,000 authorised by the Chief 

Executive to enable the urgent procurement of a servery for the 
café/restaurant area of the Abbey by the way of a virement of available funds 
within the existing capital programme.  

 
 
 

Report Title 
 

DELAPRE ABBEY RESTORATION PROJECT 

Appendices 
 

0 

15

Agenda Item 8



3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Delapre Abbey is one of the most important historic buildings in 

Northamptonshire and the restoration of the Grade II* listed building is the key 
heritage project for the Council. Completion of the restoration will see the 
Abbey opened to the public for the first time in its 900 year history. 
 

3.1.2 The opening of the Abbey will offer educational spaces, a shop, exhibition 
space, a cafe/restaurant as well as offering a specific exhibition around the 
Battle of Northampton as part of the Wars of the Roses which was fought at 
Delapre Park in 1460. 
 

3.1.3 The project will also enhance the public park, increasing the public usage, 
whilst attracting regional and national visitors to Northampton. The park 
improvements will include improved public convenience facilities. 
 

3.1.4 There will be close working links between the Trust who will operate the 
Abbey and the Museum’s service to ensure compatibility across the towns key 
heritage assets. 
 

3.1.5 Cabinet will be aware that the Council was awarded £3.6m of Heritage Lottery 
Funding (HLF) towards the overall project costs of £6.3m for the restoration 
works and activity costs.   
 

3.1.6 Phase 1 restoration works commenced March 2015 and works were due to 
complete in June 2016. 
 

3.1.7 Cabinet previously considered and approved reports in October 2015 and 
April 2016 regarding project progress. 
 

3.1.8 A revised completion date of the 10th November was agreed, primarily based 
upon the need to accommodate additional works to the South Range Victorian 
Rooms. 

 
  
3.2  Issues 
 

Cap
[...]
 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
7th December 2016 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
NO 
 
Housing 
 
Cllr Stephen J Hibbert 
 
Various 

 
 

1.        Purpose 

 
1.1 The Cabinet have previously approved a strategy to develop 100 new 

affordable homes on Council land at Dallington. This is funded primarily 
through an extension to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) debt cap as a 
result of a successful bid to the “Local Growth Fund scheme” (LGF) for £8.6 
million. Additional funding was planned to come from Section 106 agreements 
and a proposed land transfer from the General Fund to the HRA.  
 

1.2 The LGF scheme’s successful bid required the expenditure to be completed 
by March 2017. The Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) have agreed to roll forward the completion date of the project until 
March 2018.  However, due to the pace at which the Dallington development 
is proceeding, it is unlikely that the delivery of the houses will be within that 
timescale.  

  

1.3 The purpose of this report is to seek the authority of Cabinet to substitute the 
funding allocated for the 100 homes at Dallington to alternative sites, subject 
to the Council receiving DCLG and treasury approval. Advice has been sought 
from DCLG on the possibility of substitution and in principle the Council have 
been advised that this will be favourably considered, subject to a revised 

Report Title 
 

DELIVERY OF NEW SOCIAL HOUSING 

Appendices 
 

 

19

Agenda Item 9



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/02/12/16 

submission. Detailed proposals will be submitted for cabinet approval for each 
site once full terms have been agreed. 

 
 
2.       Recommendations 

 
2.1  Cabinet is requested, subject to DCLG consent, and the successful conclusion 

of negotiations with developers and owners, to approve the reallocation of the 
funding allocated for the 100 homes at Dallington to alternative sites 

 
2.2 That Cabinet delegates to the Chief Executive Director of Enterprise 

Regeneration and Planning and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing the authority to negotiate terms 
and conditions for that reallocation with DCLG and Treasury subject to the 
submission of the proposed reallocation to Cabinet for approval. 

 
2.4 That Cabinet delegates to the Chief Executive, Director of Enterprise 

Regeneration and Planning and Chief Finance Officer the authority to 
negotiate the detail for each scheme including contractual agreements for 
construction and any consequential legal agreements necessary to bring each 
scheme forward. This is subject in each case to the scheme remaining within 
approved budgets and the submission of individual schemes to cabinet for 
approval once full terms are confirmed 

 
2.5  Cabinet authorises the acquisition by the Council of the leasehold interest in 

the Tanners public house in Thorplands in accordance with paragraph 3.4 of 
this report. 

 
2.6 That Cabinet approves in principle the transfer of the Tanners public house 

site from the General Fund into the Housing Revenue Fund at market value 
for housing development land. 

 
 
3.        Issues and Choices 

 
3.1      Report Background 
 
3.1.1 At the Cabinet meeting held on 16th October 2006 the Cabinet approved the 

principle of exploring the strategic option to work with landowners and option-
holders on developing land at Dallington. 
 

3.1.2 The Dallington site is identified as a key site for delivering between 3,000 and 
3,500 homes, with additional employment uses, new schools and provision of 
public open space. 

 
3.1.3 A key aspect of the scheme is to work in partnership through contributing the 

Councils’ land.  This element of control will ensure a well-integrated 
development and the best financial result for the Council will be achieved.  
 

3.1.4 A key part of the scheme 
[...]
 a new 5 year Partnership and 

Delegation Agreement (PDA) with LGSS (to include a wider partnership with 
Milton Keynes Council) and delegate authority to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to agree the terms of and 
complete the new agreement.  

 
2.2  That a further report is brought back to Cabinet outlining the exact terms 

agreed.

Report Title 
 

Revenues and Benefits Future Delivery Options 

Appendices: 
4 
 
 

25

Agenda Item 10



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/12/16 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 

3.1.1 The current Agreement with LGSS for the delivery of Revenues and Benefits 
under the Partnership and Delegation Agreement (PDA) comes to an end in 
June 2018. A high level options appraisal has been undertaken to examine the 
viable options for future delivery of the service. The Council has clear 
objectives for the future delivery of the service and the selected option must 
deliver on the following key drivers: 

 
 Efficiency savings  

 Performance improvements across a range of key indicators  

 A flexible service that is responsive to known and future changes in both 

welfare reform and other legislative changes; and 

 The rationalisation of IT systems and a corresponding reduction in ICT support 

costs. 

3.1.2  The service has performed well in terms of achieving targets set by key 
performance indicators (KPIs) summarised below (and in Appendix C) . In 
terms of financial savings the service has achieved savings of £2.6 million 
over the 5 year partnership to date and a reduction in ongoing baseline costs 
in the region of £410k. 

 
3.1.3 The following table sets out the performance of the revenues and benefits 

service against KPIs from 2012/13 with the projected outturn for the current 
financial year.   

 

    2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 

2016/17         
(projected 
outturn) 

REV01 
Speed of processing benefit claims.  

9.9 days 10.0 days 9.1 days 10.2 da
[...]
business rates income. 

 
3.7 Choices (Options) 
 
3.7.1 Cabinet could approve the ending of the current PDA with LGSS for Revenues 

and Benefits and entering into a new PDA with LGSS (and the wider 
partnership with Milton Keynes Council) for a minimum of 5 years. 

 
3.7.2 Cabinet could decide to proceed directly to a formal market test undertaking by 

way of a full EU procurement exercise.    
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 

 
4.1.1 There are no policy implications arising.  The Revenues and Benefits services 

are both statutory services and will continue to be delivered in compliance with 
legislative requirements.  

33



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/12/16 

 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 The preferred option will deliver cost savings of £1,436k as set out in paragraph 

3.5.3. In addition there is potential for further shared growth benefits of £137k 
per annum as set out in paragraph 3.5.4.  

4.2.2  An independent financial review has been undertaken in relation to the 
preferred option but further due diligence will be carried out prior to entering 
into the preferred option. 

 
4.2.3 Known risks are set out below: 
 

 That the Council may not achieve value for money  

 Savings in Revenues & Benefits may not be delivered in full due to 
changes in government legislation.  

 Failure to deliver growth of the partnership through new partners of users 
of LGSS services. 

 

A detailed risk assessment for options 1 to 4 is set out in Appendix B 

 
4.3 Legal Current PDA ends and new PDA entered into 

 
4.3.1 If the recommended route is chosen by NBC then the existing PDA will 

terminate early and NBC will, enter into a new 5 year Partnership and 
Delegation Agreement (PDA) with LGSS (to include a wider partnership with 
Milton Keynes Council). Authority will be delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to agree the terms of and 
complete the new agreement
[...]
 in 
accordance with Regulation 18 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations 2012. 

2.3 That it is agreed that the Growing Together Neighbourhood Plan, as modified, 
proceed to Referendum on 23 February 2017 in accordance with the 
Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012. 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Growing Together Neighbourhood Plan:  
Examiners Report and Referendum 

Appendices 
 

2 

55

Agenda Item 11



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/12/16 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Growing Together Neighbourhood Plan (the Plan) was prepared by the 

Growing Together Neighbourhood Forum, which is the relevant body for the 
purposes of neighbourhood plan preparation.  The application to designate the 
Growing Together Neighbourhood Area for the purposes of preparing a 
neighbourhood plan was approved by Cabinet on 11 September 2013.  At the 
same time, Cabinet also approved the designation of the Growing Together 
Neighbourhood Forum under Section 61F of the Town and Country Planning 
Act (as amended) for the purposes of preparing the Neighbourhood Plan.  A 
map of the Neighbourhood Area can be found in the draft Decision Statement 
(Appendix 2 to this report).   
 

3.1.2 Following community engagement between 2012 and 2014, a pre-submission 
draft Plan was prepared. This pre-submission Plan was published for 
consultation between 15 June and 27 July 2015.  The Plan was revised and 
updated to reflect the consultation responses received.  The Plan and its 
accompanying documents were then submitted to the Council for publication 
and examination on 25 July 2016.  The submitted Plan was published for 
public consultation between 28 July and 22 September 2016.  Comments 
received during the consultation period were sent to the appointed 
Independent Examiner, Mr Christopher Edward Collison BA (Hons) MBA 
MRTPI MIED MCMI IHBC, for examination. 
  

3.1.3 The Examination was conducted through written representat
[...]
ecision Statement, Examiners Report & Inspection Locations and Times for these 
documents are also available to view online at: 
 
http://northampton.gov.uk/gtnp 

All enquiries about this Decision Statement should be directed to: 
 

 Address: Planning Policy, Northampton Borough Council, The Guildhall, NN1 1DE 

 Email: neighbourhoodplanning@northampton.gov.uk or 

 Tel: (01604) 837326 

101

http://northampton.gov.uk/gtnp
mailto:neighbourhoodplanning@northampton.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6a Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - On the Call-In of Cabinet decision of 16 November - Item 11 - Re-Provision of the Environmental Services Contract.
	8 Delapre Abbey
	9 Delivery of new Social Housing
	10 Revenues and Benefits Delivery Options
	Appendix a - Copy of EIA Revenues and Benefits Delivery Options
	Appendix b - Initial Risk Register
	Appendix c - KPIs  revs and bens
	Appendix d - Governance Model

	11 Growing Together Neighbourhood Plan (GTNP) Examiners Report and Referendum
	20161110 GTNP Appendix 1 Report of Independent Examination
	20161110 GTNP Appendix 2 Decision Statement Draft




Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 7 December 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 7 December 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 16th November 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Huffadine-Smith addressed Cabinet on Item 9 – Delivery of New Socail Housing and 
stated that the report looked at ‘shelving’ 100 new homes, when there was a real need to 
increase the amount of social housing available to cost of building the proposed social 
houses was similar in amount of money that had been loaned to the Football Club and 
suggested that there was a correlation between the two.  
 
In response to questions asked, Mr Huffadine-Smith commented that he would like to see 
the proposed houses being built at Dallington Heath and emphasised the need for the 
infrastructure to be considered prior to any houses being built.  
 
The Leader stated that the houses were nothing to do with the Football Club and that, as the 
developer was yet to progress with the overall development, the social houses were unlikely 
to be built at Dallington within the timescales of the Government funding. The Dallington 
houses were not being ruled out, but in the meantime the council would be actively seeking 
alternative sites. The Deputy Leader stated that if the new homes were not constructed in 
the timeframe stated, they would lose funding which could potentially prevent any social 
house from being built.    
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hadland declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 8 - as a Trustee of 
Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust  
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

6.A RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ON 
THE CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION OF 16 NOVEMBER - ITEM 11 - RE-
PROVISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT. 

Councillor Stone commented that she did not believe that she had called in the report partly 
due to some of the information within the report not having been made public and stated that 
it was a mistake to not have had a service plan in place. She questioned whether or not, as 
written in the original report, that risk would be minimised should the Council choose to enter 
into an agreement with a private contractor. She expressed disappointment that areas of 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 7 December 2016 

methodology used were flawed and commented that an in house bid team should have 
examined the possibility of the service coming back in house. 
 
In response to questions asked by the Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor Stone 
stated that she was concerned not only with some of the data being private but also a that 
there was insufficient and inadequate information.  
 
The Cabinet Member commented that some of the information had been in private but that 
upon requesting it from the Monitoring Officer, Councillors would have had access to it and 
that the members of the Cabinet Advisory Group, of which she was one, should have 
reported that back to each of the groups. He also commented that there had been extensive 
consultations with all residents associations, parish councils and a MORI poll undertaken 
which involved surveying over a 1000 residents. 
 
Councillor Smith reported that in her ward of Abington, they had experienced severe 
difficulties with waste collection with the current contractors and noted the need for flexibility 
in any future contract was need. She also commented that she did not consider a survey of 
1000 residents sufficient and noted that it would have been more beneficial to look at the 
service provision first and for there to have been more accessibility to information relating to 
it, rather than it being a private document.  
 
Councillor Hallam asked why she had not requested private information, as it was available 
to Councillors on request. In response to questions asked, Councillor Smith stated that it 
was not advertised that the information was accessible and it had not been made clear that 
Councillors could request the restricted documents. She further reported that there was 
confusion amongst Members on what information could be shared from the meetings of the 
Cabinet Advisory Group. She continued to comment that the report was flawed and that her 
main concern was the lack of engagement with residents. 
 
Councillor Lane as the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny submitted his report and commented 
that the Committee did feel as though there was a lack of consultation and that there could 
have been more transparency. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Cabinet noted the recommendations within the report.  
  

7. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ON THE CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION OF 16 
NOVEMBER - ITEM 11 - RE-PROVISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT. 

Councillor Stone criticised the lack of openness and transparency and asked that Cabinet 
accept the recommendations and advice given by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and asked that they be involved in selecting a contractor and requested that an inside bid 
team be appointed to look at bringing the service back in house.  
 
Councillor Birch commented that it was clear that there was a lot of concern about the 
contract and stated that everyone was concerned about the delivery and receipt of the 
contract and concurred with Councillor Stone and Smith that she did not believe the 
consultation to be wide enough and stated that it needed to be properly scrutinised. 
 
Councillor Hallam introduced the Mr Pietropaoli, (Eunomia) who had conducted the 
Environmental Services Re-provision project. In response to concerns voiced,  he reported 
that the main reasons for some of the information being confidential was that they did not 
want to reveal information relating to the contractor, publication of the model could have 



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 7 December 2016 

posed copyright issues and financial and risks need to be restricted to protect the councils 
position.  He reported that stage 1 of the report was information gathering from officers and 
this had been benchmarked against other neighbouring councils. A number of assumptions 
around corporate overheads and cost options were applied and pension costs considered 
and consulted on. He reported that Eunomia had advised many other Councils on similar 
contracts and had applied a similar methodology which had been used for numerous years. 
It was noted that Eunomia was one of the market leaders around waste collections and 
waste disposal services.  
 
Councillor Hallam introduced Mr Nick Lane (PwC – Internal Auditors) and he elaborated that 
they had been asked to conduct a short, sharp review of the governance and procedure of 
the contract. It was noted that he was from a dedicated team who looked exclusively at 
waste contracts and he noted that there was strong governance and that the project went 
through due process. 
 
Councillor Hallam stated that the decision had been checked thoroughly and by experts and 
noted the input of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was valued. He commented that 
with regards to consultation, the Cabinet were just at the beginning of the process. He 
commented that he would like Overview and Scrutiny input and noted that a scoping session 
had been established and that a panel would be chaired by Councillor Meredith to examine 
the project. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Cabinet agreed to uphold their original decision.   
 

8. DELAPRE ABBEY 

Councillor Davenport commented that the Abbey was very popular and everyone would like 
to see it up and running but commented that people were questioning the increased costs. 
She questioned why there was no contingency plan and why had it not been properly costed 
in the first place. She further questioned why alternative means of raising money had not 
been explored such as fundraising.  
 
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. In response to concerns raised by Councillor Davenport it was explained that the 
scheme had been undertaken with the support of Heritage Lottery Fund. He noted that 
things had changed along the way and the work carried out proved to be slightly 
problematic, specifically with regards to the cross over agreement of utility companies which 
was being resolved. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the delay in the completion of the restoration project due to the delayed 
connection of utilities into the Abbey be noted. 
 

2. That the delay in completion of the project had led to increased costs that would 
represent an overspend against the approved capital budget be recognised. 

 
3. That it be agreed that a detailed financial assessment of the project including 

resultant implications of the delay would need to be completed. 
 

4. That an increase to the capital budget of £65,000 authorised by the Chief Executive 
to enable the urgent procurement of a servery for the café/restaurant area of the 
Abbey by the way of a virement of available funds within the existing capital 
programme be noted.  



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 7 December 2016 

  
 

9. DELIVERY OF NEW SOCIAL HOUSING 

Councillor Ashraf addressed Cabinet and stated that the Conservative Group Manifesto had 
promised 100 new homes and an expanded museum. She commented that there was a 
housing crisis in Northampton and there were too many families housed in Bed and 
Breakfasts and expressed the need for secure housing for those who needed it. 
 
Councillor King responded to concerns with regards to the museum by reporting that the 
expansion was still going ahead and work would commence in April 2017. Councillor Eldred 
also noted that the budget Cabinet papers showed the financial figures for the museum. It 
was noted that it would be preferable to have the 100 new homes in Dallington but that it 
would not be possible as they potentially could lose the finding from Government.  
 
Councillor B Markham commented that he was pleased to see the proposed new 
development of 100 new Council house but questioned whether the infrastructure had been 
properly considered. He urged the Cabinet to retain the Government money and asked that 
they build as many social houses as possible, in particular family homes. 
 
Councillor Hibbert, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and commented that 
the Cabinet were just as frustrated as the speakers that they were not able to build the new 
homes in Dallington Grange, but that it would be an area that could be considered in the 
future; all other potential sites to be developed on would be reported to Cabinet for further 
discussion.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 

1. That, subject to DCLG consent, and the successful conclusion of negotiations with 
developers and owners, approved the reallocation of the funding allocated for the 100 
homes at Dallington to alternative sites 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, Director of Enterprise 

Regeneration and Planning and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Wellbeing to negotiate terms and conditions for that 
reallocation with DCLG and Treasury subject to the submission of the proposed 
reallocation to Cabinet for approval. 

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, Director of Enterprise 

Regeneration and Planning and Chief Finance Officer to negotiate the detail for each 
scheme including contractual agreements for construction and any consequential 
legal agreements necessary to bring each scheme forward. This would be subject in 
each case to the scheme remaining within approved budgets and the submission of 
individual schemes to cabinet for approval once full terms are confirmed.  

 
4. That authorised be given to the acquisition by the Council of the leasehold interest in 

the Tanners public house in Thorplands in accordance with paragraph 3.4 of this 
report. 

 
5. That, in principle the transfer of the Tanners public house site from the General Fund 

into the Housing Revenue Fund at market value for housing development land be 
approved. 

  
 



5 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 7 December 2016 

10. REVENUES AND BENEFITS DELIVERY OPTIONS 

Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and commented that 
there had been 4 options to examine and noted that option 4 was the preferred option. He 
stated that this would include wide partnership working with Milton Keynes Council to 
provide an improved standard of service. 
 
Councillor Nunn stated that he supported the pursued option and asked that the 
recommendation reflect the inclusion of the Deputy Leader in having delegated authority, 
alongside the Leader, to agree to the terms of and completion of the new agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That it be agreed that the Council pursue Option 4 to enter into a new 5 year 
Partnership and Delegation Agreement (PDA) with LGSS (to include a wider 
partnership with Milton Keynes Council) and delegated authority to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Deputy Leader, to 
agree the terms of and complete the new agreement.  

 
2. That a further report is brought back to Cabinet outlining the exact terms agreed, be 

approved.   
 

11. GROWING TOGETHER NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN (GTNP) EXAMINERS REPORT 
AND REFERENDUM 

Councillor J Hill commented that he supported the report and the recommendations and 
praised the work of the local residents. 

Councillor Duffy concurred with the comments of Councillor J Hill and stated that that the 
report reflected the wishes of the people and that the only complaint she had heard was that 
the area it covered was not large enough and expressed her gratitude to residents and 
officers for their hard work on the project.  

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member elaborated on his report and 
commented that the beginning of the process had started in 2012 and noted that it had 
taken a long time to ensure that there had been extensive consultation with residents 
including the Growing Together Neighbourhood Forum, whom he thanked for their hard 
work and commitment. He noted that a public referendum was still needed which was 
planning to be held on the 23rd February 2017 in accordance with the Neighbourhood 
Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012. 

 

RESOLVED: 

  

2.1 That the recommendations set out in the Examiner’s Report into the Growing 
Together Neighbourhood Plan (Appendix 1 of the report) and agreed the proposed 
modifications to the Growing Together Neighbourhood Plan be noted 

2.2 That the Growing Together Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement (Appendix 2) be 
published along with the Examiner’s Report in accordance with Regulation 18 of the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 be agreed. 

2.3 That the Growing Together Neighbourhood Plan, as modified, proceed to 
Referendum on 23 February 2017 in accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning 
(Referendums) Regulations 2012 be agreed. 

  

 

The meeting concluded at 7.29pm 



6 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 7 December 2016 

 


